

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS**

Candice Adams
e-filed in the 18th Judicial Circuit Court
DuPage County
ENVELOPE: 18810095
2022LA000308
FILEDATE: 7/25/2022 3:52 PM
Date Submitted: 7/25/2022 3:52 PM
Date Accepted: 7/26/2022 8:58 AM
KB

ALEXANDER CLARKE, MILTON
CITCHENS, ANDREW GARCIA, EBONY
JONES, KYLE SWERDLOW, MARLA
WALKER, and RYAN WEBB, individually
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LEMONADE, INC., LEMONADE
INSURANCE COMPANY, LEMONADE
INSURANCE AGENCY, LLC,
LEMONDADE, LTD., AND LEMONADE
LIFE INSURANCE AGENCY, LLC

Defendants.

Case No. 2022LA000308

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT FOR
ATTORNEYS' FEES, COSTS, EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS**

Dated: July 25, 2022

Gary M. Klinger
**MILBERG COLEMAN BRYSON
PHILLIPS GROSSMAN, PLLC**
227 W. Monroe Street, Suite 2100
Chicago, IL 60606
Telephone: 866-252-0878
gklinger@milberg.com #368326

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

[additional counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>ii</i>
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES, COSTS, AND EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED	4
A. The Court Should Apply The Percentage-of-the-Benefit Method In This Case.....	6
B. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees, Costs, And Expenses Are Reasonable As A Percentage Of The Class Benefit	10
1. The Total Value Of The Settlement Is \$9,011,000.....	11
2. The Requested 28% Of The Settlement Value Is Reasonable.....	11
a) Plaintiffs’ Claims Carried Substantial Litigation Risk	12
b) The Skill And Standing Of The Attorneys Supports The Requested Fee	14
c) The Settlement Was The Result Of Arms’-Length Negotiations Between The Parties After A Significant Exchange Of Information	15
d) The Usual And Customary Charges For Similar Work	16
II. THE REQUESTED INCENTIVE AWARDS ARE REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	7
<i>Brundidge v. Glendale Fed. Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 168 Ill. 2d 235 (1995)	6, 9, 10, 11
<i>Camden I Condominium Ass'n, Inc. v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Career Concepts, Inc. v. Synergy, Inc.</i> , 372 Ill. App. 3d 395 (1st Dist. 2007)	5
<i>Cook v. Niedert</i> , 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998)	6, 18
<i>Doe v. Nw. Univ.</i> , 2022 WL 1485905 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 22, 2022)	9, 13
<i>Duerr v. Bradley Univ.</i> , 2022 WL 1487747 (C.D. Ill. Mar. 10, 2022).....	9, 13
<i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986).....	5
<i>Famular v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 1254882 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2019)	14
<i>Ferron v. Kraft Heinz Foods Co.</i> , 2021 WL 2940240 (S.D. Fla. July 13, 2021).....	8
<i>Florin v. Nationsbank of Georgia, N.A.</i> , 34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Gaskill v. Gordon</i> , 160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998)	7, 9
<i>In re Priceline.com, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 2115592 (D. Conn. July 20, 2007)	14
<i>In re Ampicillin Antitrust Litig.</i> , 526 F. Supp. 494 (D.D.C. 1981).....	12
<i>In re Capital One Tel. Consumer Prot. Act Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	7

<i>In re Cont'l Ill. Sec. Litig.</i> , 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.</i> , 689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	15
<i>In re Netflix Privacy Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 1120801 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2013).....	9
<i>In re Nutella Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 589 F. App'x 53 (3d Cir. 2014)	5
<i>In re Peanut Farmers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2:19-cv-00463, (E.D. Va. August 10, 2021).....	14
<i>In re Remeron End-Payor Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. Civ. 02-2007 FSH, 2005 WL 2230314 (D.N.J. Sept. 13, 2005).....	18
<i>Kaplan v. Houlihan Smith & Co.</i> , No. 12-cv-5134, U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83936 (N.D. Ill. June 20, 2014).....	10
<i>Kirchoff v. Flynn</i> , 786 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 2006)	7, 11
<i>Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	6, 7, 9, 10
<i>Lee v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 5449813 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 14, 2015)	8
<i>Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 148 (2010)	15
<i>Martin v. AmeriPride Servs, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2313604 (S.D. Cal. June 9, 2011).....	12
<i>McCormick v. Adtalem Glob. Educ., Inc.</i> , 2022 IL App (1st) 201197-U, (May 4, 2022)	6, 7
<i>McKinnie v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 806 (E.D. Wis. 2009).....	7
<i>McNiff v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.</i> , 384 Ill. App. 3d 401 (4th Dist. 2008).....	4, 12
<i>Meyenburg v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 2191422 (S.D. Ill. July 31, 2006)	8, 11

<i>Meyenburg v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 5062697 (S.D. Ill. June 5, 2006).....	8
<i>Miller v. Ghirardelli Chocolate Co.</i> , No. 12-cv-04936-LB, 2015 WL 758094 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 20, 2015).....	8
<i>Negro Nest, L.L.C. v. Mid-Northern Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 362 Ill. App. 3d 640 (4th Dist. 2005).....	4
<i>Perez v. Rash Curtis & Associates</i> , 2020 WL 1904533 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 17, 2020)	6
<i>Preplipceanu v. Jumio Corp.</i> , No. 2018-CH-15883 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty., Ill. 2020).....	13, 17
<i>Retsky Family Ltd. P’ship v. Price Waterhouse LLP</i> , U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20397 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2001)	11
<i>Richardson v. Haddon</i> , 375 Ill. App. 3d 312 (1st Dist. 2007)	12
<i>Ryan v. City of Chicago</i> , 274 Ill. App. 3d 913 (1st Dist. 1995)	6, 7
<i>Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	11
<i>Sekura v. L.A. Tan Enterprises, Inc.</i> , No. 2015-CH-16694 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty., Ill. 2016).....	14, 17
<i>Shaun Fauley, Sabon, Inc. v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 IL App (2d) 150236, 52 N.E.3d 427	6, 11
<i>Spicer v. Chicago Bd. Options Exch., Inc.</i> , 844 F. Supp. 1226 (N.D. Ill. 1993)	10
<i>Sutton v. Bernard</i> , 504 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Taubenfeld v. AON Corp.</i> , 415 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Wells v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 557 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C 2008).....	12
<i>Williams v. Gen. Elec. Capital Auto Lease</i> , 94 C 7410, 1995 WL 765266 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 26, 1995)	7

<i>Wing v. Asacro Inc.</i> , 114 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Zepeda v. Intercontinental Hotels Group, Inc.</i> , No. 2018-CH-02140 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty., Ill. 2018).....	13, 17

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 6801 et seq.....	9, 10, 13
740 ILCS 14/20(2)	18
740 ILCS 14/25(c)	10, 13
740 ILCS 14/1	1
815 ILCS 505	1
California Unfair Competition Law (“UCL”), California Business & Professions Code §§17200	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation</i> , § 3.13(b) (American Law Institute, 2010).....	8
<i>Standard and Guidelines for Litigation and Settling Consumer Class Actions</i> , 299 F.R.D. 160 (2014)	17, 18
William B. Rubenstein, 5 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 15:12 (5th ed. 2019)	5
William B. Rubenstein, 5 NEWBURG ON CLASS ACTIONS, <i>supra</i> , §15:83 (5th ed. Dec. 2016 update).....	12
